# RULES CERTIFICATE

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) ) SS DEPT. OF INDUSTRY, ) LABOR & HUMAN RELATIONS )

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in the department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

RECEIVED JUL 15 1993

my hand	MONY WH and affixe				
departm		10:00	a.m.		÷
in the cit	y of Madis	on, this	15th	1	
day of	July		A.D.	19	93.
la	real	Secretary	t DU	$\overline{\neg}$	



9-1-93

# **ORDER OF ADOPTION**

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations by section(s)

101.8	2 (1)		
Stats., the Department of Industry, Labo	or and Human Relations	X creates;	amends;
repeals and recreates; rep	eals and adopts rules of W	isconsin Administ	rative Code chapter( <b>ጰ</b> ):
	Electrical Inspect	ion and Certi	fication
The attached rules shall take effect on _	the first day of th	e month follo	wing publication
in the Wisconsin Administrativ	ve Register	pursuant	to section 227.22, Stats.

RECEIVED

JUL 1 5 1993

Revisor or Claures Bureau

Adopted at Madison, Wisconsin this

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY, LABOR AND HUMAN RELATIONS



State of Wisconsin \ Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations

# RULES in FINAL DRAFT FORM

RECEIVED

JUL <sup>1 5</sup> 1993

Revisor of ordinies Bureau

ADM-6053 (R.06/92)

The Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations proposes an order to create ILHR 17.14 (4) (d), relating to electrical inspection of farms.

#### Analysis of Proposed Rules

Statutory Authority: Section 101.82 (1), Stats. Statutes Interpreted: Section 101.82 (1), Stats.

Section 101.82 (1) of the Wisconsin Statutes requires the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations to adopt rules for the inspection of electrical construction of places where farming is conducted.

Chapter ILHR 17 contains the department's current administrative rules relating to electrical inspection. The proposed rule consists of an addition to chapter ILHR 17 in order to comply with section 101.82 (1), Stats.

The proposed farm inspection rule states that the department may inspect electrical construction on farms. Under this proposal, inspection of electrical construction on farms would not be mandatory but could be performed upon request or if there is a problem or a legitimate complaint.

RECEIVED ·e---

BT.

JUL 4 5 1993 Revisor of Children

4

SECTION 1. ILHR 17.14 (4) (d) is created to read:

ILHR 17.14 (4) (d) <u>Farm inspections</u>. The department may inspect electrical construction on farms.

#### (END)

### EFFECTIVE DATE

Pursuant to s. 227.22 (2) (intro.), Stats., this rule shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin Administrative Register.

CODES6:29



Tonmy G. Thompson Governor Carol Skornicka Secretary



Mailing Address: 201 E. Washington Avenue Post Office Box 7946 Madison, WI 53707-7946 Telephone (608) 266-7552

# State of Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations

Douglas LaFollette

Secretary of State

30 West Mifflin Street

Madison, Wisconsin 53703

10th Floor

July 15, 1993

Gary Poulson

131 W. Wilson St.

Suite 800

# RECEIVED

JUL <sup>1</sup> 5 1993

Revisor of Statutos Bureau

a. Maria

Dear Messrs. Poulson and LaFollette:

Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3233

Assistant Revisor of Statutes

### TRANSMITTAL OF RULE ADOPTION

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE NO. 92–139

RULE NO. <u>ILHR 17.14 (4)(d)</u>

RELATING TO: <u>Electrical Inspection of Farms</u>

Pursuant to section 227.20, Stats., agencies are required to file a certified copy of every rule adopted by the agency with the offices of the Secretary of State and the Revisor of Statutes.

At this time, the following material is being submitted to you:

- 1. Order of Adoption.
- 2. Rules Certificate Form.
- 3. Rules in Final Draft Form.

Pursuant to section 227.114, Stats., a summary of the final regulatory flexibility analysis is included for permanent rules. A fiscal estimate and fiscal estimate worksheet is included with an emergency rule.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeanus

Carol Skornicka Secretary

ADM-7239 (R.04/93)



## State of Wisconsin I Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules

Senate Co-Chairperson Senator Tim Weeden 37 South, State Capitol P.O. Box 7882 Madison, WI 53707-7882 (608) 266-2253 Assembly Co-Chairperson State Representative Lary Swoboda 11 North, State Capitol P.O. Box 8953 Madison, WI 53708-8953 (608) 266-5350

July 28, 1993

Carol Skornicka, Secretary Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations 201 E. Washington Ave., Madison, WI 53707

Dear Secretary Skornicka,

We are writing to inform you that on July 28, 1993, the Joint Committee For The Review of Administrative Rules met in Executive Session and adopted the following motion:

"That the JCRAR extend the emergency rule of the Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations relating to persons certified to perform construction site soil erosion inspections at one- and two-family dwellings for a period of 60 days from August 8, 1993 through October 7, 1993."

The motion was adopted by a vote of six ayes, no noes, and four members absent.

Pursuant to s. 227.24(2)(c), Stats., we are notifying the Secretary of State, and the Revisor of Statutes, through copies of this letter.

Sincerely

Tim WEEDEN Senate Co-Chair

TW:LJS:gah

cc: Secretary of State LaFollette Revisor of Statutes Munson

. Juobodo

LARY J. SWOBODA Assembly Co-Chair



State of Wisconsin I Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules

Senate Co-Chairperson Senator Tim Weeden 37 South, State Capitol P.O. Box 7882 Madison, WI 53707-7882 (608) 266-2253 Assembly Co-Chairperson State Representative Lary Swoboda 11 North, State Capitol P.O. Box 8953 Madison, WI 53708-8953 (608) 266-5350

#### JOINT COMMITTEE FOR REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES COMMITTEE RECORD

The emergency rule of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations relating to persons certified to preform construction site soil erosion inspections at one- and two-family dwellings for a period of 60 days from August 8, 1993 through October 7, 1993.

July 2, 1993

July 28, 1993

Agency requests extension

Executive Session held

Moved by Sen. Weeden, seconded by Rep. Swoboda, that the JCRAR extend the emergency rule of the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Relations relating to persons certified to perform construction site soil erosion inspections at one- and two-family dwellings for a period of 60 days from August 8, 1993 through October 7, 1993.

AYES (6) Sen. Weeden, Huelsman, Rep. Swoboda, Grobschmidt, Hanson, Gard

NOES

ABSENT

(4)Sen. Darling, Plewa, Jauch, Welch

Gregory Humphrey, Comm. Clerk

(0)

